

17-669

17-1587 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JOSEPH K. RENSIN,
Defendant-Appellant,

BLUEHIPPO FUNDING, LLC, BLUEHIPPO CAPITAL, LLC,
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

**PAGE PROOF BRIEF OF THE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

Of Counsel:
DOUGLAS WOLFE
AMANDA BASTA
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20580

ALDEN F. ABBOTT
General Counsel
JOEL MARCUS
Deputy General Counsel
THEODORE (JACK) METZLER
Attorney
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Questions Presented	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
A. The FTC’s law enforcement action, the consent order, and Rensin’s contempt of the consent order	2
B. Rensin’s failure to comply with the contempt sanctions order	4
C. The second contempt proceeding	6
D. Relevant bankruptcy proceedings.....	9
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Standard of Review	13
Argument.....	13
I. The District Court Correctly Held Rensin In Contempt.....	13
A. The sanctions order was clear and unambiguous.	14
B. Rensin failed to comply or make any reasonable attempt to comply with the sanctions order.....	15
C. Rensin did not establish that he was unable to comply.....	16
D. The sanctions order was an equitable remedy enforceable in contempt, not a legal remedy enforceable only through a writ of execution.....	19
E. The Court should retroactively lift its temporary stay or construe the district court’s order as an indicative ruling.	23
II. The Contempt Proceeding Is Not Subject To The Automatic Stay	27
A. The Bankruptcy Code’s automatic stay, the governmental unit exception, and the “exception to the exception”	27

B.	The contempt proceeding was exempt from the automatic stay under the governmental regulatory power exception.	28
C.	The contempt proceeding was not within the “exception to the exception.”	32
1.	The contempt order does not enforce a money judgment.	32
2.	The Court has rejected Rensin’s “plain text” argument.	35
3.	Contempt proceedings are not always within the exception to the exception.	36
D.	The contempt action is also exempt as an action to uphold the dignity of the district court.	38
Conclusion	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>CBS Broad., Inc. v. FilmOn.com, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>City of New York v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 932 F.2d 1020 (2d Cir. 1991).....	28, 35
<i>Donovan v. Sovereign Sec., Ltd.</i> , 726 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>E. Refractories Co. v. Forty Eight Insulations</i> , 157 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Ecopetrol S.A. v. Offshore Exploration & Prod. LLC</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	7, 20, 23
<i>FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC</i> , 179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999).....	18, 19
<i>FTC v. AmeriDebt, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D. Md. 2004).....	30
<i>FTC v. BlueHippo Funding, LLC</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014).....	2, 4, 11, 21, 22, 29
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	21, 22
<i>FTC v. Consumer Health Benefits Ass’n</i> , No. 10-cv-3551, 2011 WL 2341097 (E.D.N.Y. June 8, 2011).....	30
<i>FTC v. Holiday Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-2939, 2008 WL 953358 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 5, 2008).....	30
<i>FTC v. R.A. Walker & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 37 B.R. 608 (D.D.C. 1983).....	30
<i>FTC v. Rensin</i> , 687 Fed. App’x 3 (2d Cir. Apr. 12, 2017).....	2, 4
<i>FTC v. Rensin</i> , No. 17-ap-1185 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Dec. 14, 2018).....	10
<i>FTC v. Trudeau</i> , No. 1:03-cv-3904 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2013).....	31, 37
<i>FTC v. U.S. Rarities, Inc.</i> , No. 92–363–CIV, 1992 WL 696965 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 24, 1992).....	30

<i>FTC v. Vylah Tec LLC</i> , No. 19-10325 (11th Cir. Feb. 26, 2019).....	26
<i>Huber v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 51 F.3d 5 (2d Cir. 1995).....	9, 16, 19
<i>In re 1990’s Caterers Ltd.</i> , 531 B.R. 309 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	16
<i>In re First Alliance Mortg. Co.</i> , 264 B.R. 634 (C.D. Cal. 2001).....	30
<i>In re Massenzio</i> , 121 B.R. 688 (Bankr. N.D.N.Y. 1990)	37
<i>In re Siskin</i> , 231 B.R. 514 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1999)	37
<i>In re Sobol</i> , 242 F. 487 (2d Cir. 1917).....	16, 17
<i>Iouri v. Ashcroft</i> , 464 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>King v. Allied Vision, Ltd.</i> , 65 F.3d 1051 (2d Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	39
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 874 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Mitchell v. Overman</i> , 103 U.S. 62 (1881).....	24
<i>New York State NOW v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Penn Terra, Ltd. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Res.</i> , 733 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 131 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2001)	31, 37, 38
<i>SEC v. Brennan</i> , 230 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2000).....	12, 18, 27, 29, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>SEC v. Kenton Capital, Ltd.</i> , 983 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1997).....	31, 37, 38
<i>SEC v. Miller</i> , 808 F.3d 623 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12, 33, 34, 36
<i>SEC v. Musella</i> , 818 F. Supp. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	17
<i>Shillitani v. United States</i> , 384 U.S. 364 (1966).....	20
<i>Stovall v. Stovall</i> , 126 Bankr. 814 (N.D. Ga. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Asay</i> , 614 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1980)	16, 17

<i>United States v. Coulton</i> , 594 F. App'x 563 (11th Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752 (1983).....	15
<i>Weil v. Markowitz</i> , 829 F.2d 166 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)	12, 27
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)	6, 12, 28, 32, 36
15 U.S.C. § 45(a)	3
Pub.L. No. 105-277, § 603, 112 Stat. 2681 (1998).....	32

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 12.1	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 62.1	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 70	20
